

Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Carlos Lopez-Cantera Lt. Governor

Rick Scott Governor

Central District 3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232 Orlando, Florida 32803-3767

Jonathan P. Steverson Secretary

January 12, 2016

Phillip Reed, Service Manager Ring Power Corporation 401 N. Tomoka Farms Rd Daytona Beach, Florida 32124-1067 Phil.Reed@RingPower.com

Re: Ring Power Corporation

HW Facility ID #FLR000024158

Volusia County

Dear Mr. Reed:

Department personnel conducted an inspection of the above-referenced facility on November 10, 2015. Based on the information provided during and following the inspection, the facility was determined to be in compliance with the Department's rules and regulations. A copy of the inspection report is attached for your records, and any non-compliance items which may have been identified at the time of the inspection have been corrected.

The Department appreciates your efforts to maintain this facility in compliance with state and federal rules. Should you have any questions or comments, please contact Corina Lee at 407-897-4307 or via e-mail at Corina.Lee@dep.state.fl.us.

Sincerely,

Christine Daniel, Manager

Central District

Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Enclosures: Inspection Report

Christine Daniel



Florida Department of

Environmental Protection

Hazardous Waste Inspection Report

FACILITY INFORMATION:

Facility Name: Ring Power Corp

Volusia

On-Site Inspection Start Date: 11/10/2015 On-Site Inspection End Date: 11/10/2015

ME ID#: 40512 **EPA ID#**: FLR000024158

Facility Street Address: 401 N Tomoka Farms Rd, Daytona Beach, Florida 32124-1067

Contact Mailing Address: 500 World Commerce Pkwy, St Augustine, Florida 32092-3788

Contact Phone: (904) 494-1417

NOTIFIED AS:

County Name:

CESQG (<100 kg/month)

Used Oil

INSPECTION TYPE:

Routine Inspection for Used Oil Transporter facility

INSPECTION PARTICIPANTS:

Principal Inspector: Corina A Lee, Inspector

Other Participants: John White, Inspector; Phillip Reed, Service Manager

LATITUDE / LONGITUDE: Lat 29° 10' 47.4562" / Long 81° 5' 27.1968"

SIC CODE: 7699 - Services - repair services, nec

TYPE OF OWNERSHIP: Private

Introduction:

On November 10, 2015, Corina Lee and John White with the Florida Department of Environmental Protection, accompanied by Phil Reed, Service Manager, inspected Ring Power Corporation-Daytona Beach for compliance with state and federal hazardous waste and used oil regulations. The facility most recently notified the Department of its waste activities on February 14, 2012 and was issued EPA ID FLR000024158 on December 29, 2003.

INSPECTION HISTORY (Past ten years)

The facility was inspected in November, 2012 for compliance with state and federal hazardous waste and used oil regulations and was found to be in compliance at that time.

The facility was inspected in April 2008 for compliance with state and federal hazardous waste and used oil regulations and was found to be in compliance at that time.

Process Description:

The facility rents light-duty and heavy-duty construction equipment and vehicles. As part of the rental agreement, the facility will come to a job site and service its equipment and vehicles. The wastes are transported back to the facility for proper disposal; as such, the facility is registered as a used oil transporter and transfer facility and a used oil filter transporter and transfer facility. The facility is an authorized Caterpillar Heavy Equipment (CAT) dealer.

As part of an Industrial Wastewater complaint the vehicle wash area was inspected and no violations were noted during the inspection. There is no discharge from the wastewater system. When water becomes stagnant a contractor, Safety-Kleen, is hired to pump water from the system.

The facility had one 500-gallon used oil tank. The tank was labeled "Used Oil". It was in a sealed

Inspection Date: 11/10/2015

concrete secondary containment area that also stored two tanks designated for fuel.

There is a 70-gallon container that is used to gather the used oil from used oil caddies and then transfer it to the used oil tank for storage.

Maintenance Shop:

Used Oil is collected in rolling containers and catch pans. All of the containers and catch pans were labeled "Used Oil".

Aerosol cans that have excess liquid are punctured on top of a 55-gallon drum to collect excess liquids. The cans are then disposed of.

Records:

Used oil, used oil filters, used absorbents, and used antifreeze are picked up by Synergy and FCC Environmental approximately every two weeks.

The facility is part of Safety Kleen's "Continued Use Program".

Conclusion:

Ring Power Corporation was inspected as a used oil transporter and transfer facility and a used oil filter transporter and transfer facility. No violations were noted at the time of the inspection.

Inspection Date: 11/10/2015

Signed:

A hazardous waste compliance inspection was conducted on this date, to determine your facility's compliance with applicable portions of Chapters 403 & 376, F.S., and Chapters 62-710, 62-730, 62-737, & 62-740 Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). Portions of the United States Environmental Protection Agency's Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations (C.F.R.) 260 - 279 have been adopted by reference in the state rules under Chapters 62-730 and 62-710, F.A.C. The above noted potential items of non-compliance were identified by the inspector(s).

This is not a formal enforcement action and may not be a complete listing of all items of non-compliance discovered during the inspection.

Corina A Lee	Inspector	
PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR NAME	PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR TITLE	
	FDEP	
	ORGANIZATION	

NOTE: By signing this document, the Site Representative only acknowledges receipt of this Inspection Report and is not admitting to the accuracy of any of the items identified by the Department as "Potential Violations" or areas of concern.